AT iR
TENSION BRACKET

Y m

#21_




A F R

TENSION BRACKET

I
BRES fﬂ S| B#
No | PARTS No 33 é QrY 24 DESCRIPTION
T [ 40431 [+ T [FHFHR (F) TENSTON BRACKET
2 |B158768 |[*|*| 3 |FAFHKE TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 4043102 x| x| 1 | RPAFE TENSION STUD
4 | 30011 x| 1 | FE—HFHE TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 x| 1 | E—HAFEF v+ TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 *|x| 2 |E£—3FMm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 |20226-01(*|*| 1 |@BEXFTYLY TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 ¥+ 1 |F—HFO—Lv b TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 [B145446 |*|x| 4 | 2FEFm TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 ||| 2 |&FAFmiBz TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 [ BS07490 [x|%| 2 |B&xTY>4y TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 kx| 2 |O—Lw FRBRw/ii— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 | B149566 [*|*| 2 |o—Lw r+w F REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 IR E2: TENSION STUD
151 60148 x(x| 2 | A HHERE TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 | %] 1 | 2 20DIK TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 ¥ x| 2 | RDHHIRERLC HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 | 19512 *[ x| 1 | RBIATY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 ¥[*] 1 [ RBIRTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 x[*| 1 |ZFEM THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 |B118319 |*|*| | |ZEmMitsHH L SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
22 | 19534 x| 1 |o—Lwy rFv b THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 |1 40431C | x|x*| 1 |BFIKE &) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 110720 x| 1 | RDIZHEY (F) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 x| x| 1 [ESEx OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 6604 x| 1 [HSEILEHRE SCREW  9/64X40  L=12.0
27 | 10690 x| 1 | RBIZATY 5% THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 *( k| 1 | KRBIRTY 52+l SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| x| x| 1 | SEFHRH THREAD GUIDE
30 | 10545 *[x| 1 | KR SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
31| 11142 *[+f 1 | KgfEHR LTy v — WASHER

_22_




BEiRE)

LUBRICATION

_23u



HH 78

LUBRICATION
1
HBaRES | é [=E<
| _]
No | PARTS No g; 2| any T DESCRIPTION
1 130210C [*|*| 1 |t ==W1-7" BA) (7-LiZFRFR) OTL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 [ 31129 x|x| 1 [z RETAINER
3 |6333 x| x| 1 %ﬁﬁiltm@L SCREW  9/64X%40 L=6.5
4 | 34107C | *|*x| 1 [t Z-MF2-7" ($) (Féhai/pRIA 2 JLHE) | 0IL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 31129 *|%| 1 |8z RETAINER
6 | 6333 x| x| 1 [z itHHl SCREW  9/64X%40 L=6.5
7 | 15508 x| x| 1 [#@z RETAINER
8 | 6333 *|*%| 1 [#zxidHRl SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
9 [30212C |[*|*| 1 |t =-Ma-7 (#) GEYEHA 4 ILE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 [ 34045C [ *|*| 1 |t =-M2-7" (#) (Fé#hhRIA 4 JL (/) A) | OIL TUBE & 0IL WICK
11 | 15087 *|*%| 1 [#x RETAINER
12 | 6333 ¥ x| 1 [#xitedbtal SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
13 140135C | ®|*| 1 |t =-NF2-7" ($0) v o) 5—HF) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 LIEIRERE: P RETAINER
15 | 6333 *|*x 1 |[#BxiEHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
16 | 14907 * x| 1 [AyMNimE Y BED 0IL TUBE CLAMP
17 [ 11106 x| % 1 [A9yMNHEVYTLE OIL FELT
18 [ 11108 x[x| 1 [ Ry KpavoibHhal SCREW  1/4X32  L=13.0
19 | 11069 *|*%| 4 [ EYBHAZILTILF 0IL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 | 11071 *|x| 2 [FEYEARILHRAAYF PACKING
21 111070 *| k| 2 | EYEHA S LR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 1 11080 x[x| 1 [ F#A%J)L F) Z2TIL+ 0IL FELT
23 | 11069 *|%| 1 | T#A%JL (R 2Lk 0IL FELT
24111085 (x| 1 | F#A2)L (b)) 7))L FHie 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25111069 *|*| 1 | FE#A%I)L (hR-H) Z2TLk 0IL FELT
26 | 11085 % 1 | FT#A%I)L (FR-A) ZI/L Mhikg 0IL STOP SCREW 7/16X%28
27 1 11069 *|x%| 2 | RNwHsL Y& — TJI )bk 0IL FELT
28 | 11085 ¥ k| 2 [ RNwd Yy EF— TR OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 [ 15034C | *|*| 1 |E=Z—)LFa—T Hm () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_24_




REE
BOBBIN WINDER

_25_.



RES
BOBBIN WINDER

1
BRES|T ;{ 8%
| _J
No | PARTS No $ B| a1y e DESCRIPTION
T | 60571-A | *|*| 1 | R&E=L/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 |*|*| 1 |HE=L A A—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 | B026040 |*|*| 1 |&&ZE=L/. 3~k LT v +— | WASHER
4 | 40126 [k 1 | & BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125¢ |*|*| 1 | & =p @) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 | x| 1 | & =m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 x|k 2 | REZEHATY Y BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 *[x) 1 | HEEHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 |BOT2400 |*|*| 2 |H#&E=FHtHAhL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 x[x| 1 | HREBETLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 [k 1 | & EHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | *|*x| 1 | &L/ —8 () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 EIREE Y A BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 | *|*| 1 | p&EmET v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | *|*| 1 | & =madgitsHth RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 |*|*| 1 |AExmsgi-oHtl SET SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6.0
17 140137 k] 1 | REZRELASR SPRING
18 | 25632 ¥[k] 1 | H&EEZ bysi—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
19 | 4135 (k| 1 | HEBER by/S—F v b NUT
20 | BS51262 |*|*| 1 | IEC Y kIFik BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 |*|*| 1 | %Y AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 x[%| 1 | %Y AREHRAL SCREW
23 | 35994 ¥k 1 | RKRUYARE S PIN
24 [ BS38736 |*|*| 1 | & =:F &) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25 | BS38738 | x| x| 1 | & =T BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 |*|*| 1 | &= HFLER BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 |*|*| 2 | %% =5F7m BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 | x| 1 | RE=FHF R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 |*|*| 1 | & =|F+ v b THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 ¥ x| 1 | R&EEHFUAEDRL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L[=5.0
31 | 40138 * x| 1 | H&EZEHv 30T RUBBER
32 | 28206 ¥ 1 |O—Lw R Ryst— THUMB NUT WASHER
33| 11142 *[%| 1 [RYYAZRT Y pv— WASHER
34 | 40132 x| x| 1 | REZHGHR AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 *[x| 1 | REBFHHR/ R ILHR L SCREW  M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 ¥ x| 1 | H&5BZHHHLL SCREW  M3X0.5 L=8.0

._2 6._.




% am 1
ACCESSORIES 1

18 17

14 13 19
16 15 A

_2"’._



TIE a1
ACCESSORIES

1
HRES 7|5 A%
—J
No | PARTS No (S5 OTY TS DESCRIPTION
T | 25634 |+ 1 | RRRE ACCESSORTES PACK
2 [ NO122 *|-| 3 | & DOPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -|*| 3 | & DPX17 24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 | -| 3 | KED BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -%| 3 |EKEY BOBBIN
4 [11169-A |*|*| 2 | 3>oEy MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 ¥|¥| 4 | 2o TR SCREW 5/16X28
6 | 25635 (x| 2 | =22 TR MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 16055 *| x| 4 £1 NAIL
10 | 40142 x| 1 | TREY2ALZF  10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
11| 19462 *| x| 1 | AHFLZF 10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 x| x| 1 | 28+ 6X7 ) SPANNER  6X7 mm
13| 10747 %[ 1 | ABLYF (/16 4 2F) WRENCH  ( 1/16” )
14| 19456 *|*| 1 RELYF 2 ) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
15 19457-A |*|*| 1 {ABL>F (25 31) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
16 | 19458 x| %] 1 | ABALYF (3 3Y) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
17 | 19459 *[x| 1 | RBALYF 4 YY) WRENCH (4 mm )
18 | 19460 *|x| 1 | ABLYF B 3Y) WRENCH (5 mm )
19{25649C [*|%| 1 | KS4/i—444 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23 | 8124 ¥ x| 1 | 2oL hsR— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 *|x| 1 | RITEY bk THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 | 8125 *| x| 1 | mEL 0ILER
26| 11193 x| x| 1 |m 0IL
27 | 40397 *|x| 1 |@EHZHE (&) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 *|x| 2 | a—4+—=24 (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 *|x| 2 | a—4—21 (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676C | *|x| 1 | m= @) DRIP PAN COMP.
31| 25676 x| x| 1 | mBH DRIP PAN
32| B081007 |*|*| 1 |miovyos 0-RING
33 [B140518 |*|%| 1 | :mis DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 ¥|xf 1 |BEFFars KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 | 18065 x|*| 2 |BEHFTFataibhe SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
36 | 25663 *|x| 1 |EEEFFD KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 | 19403 * x| 1 |BEFTaghl HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 | 25674 | x| 1 | EEHE JOINT .CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 k%] 1 | T3q2hk JOINT -
40 | 11412 *| x| 2 | EEEES Y- NUT MBX1
41 | 24681 #[*%| 2 | D342 rFub NUT 1/4X28
42 | 23309 *|x| 1 | 342 rES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 ¥ x| 1 | U342 rEE KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 ¥ 1 | Caq rEEERE SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45 [ 36425-A |*|*| 1 |EEFFTa K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 x| %[ 1 |BEFFaLt SCREW SM5/16X18 L=16
47 | 34800 *[x| 1 |BLFEL/AAR SPRING
48 11773 *|x| 2 | #EHRC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=30.0
49 1101520 | *|*| 2 | &EF v+ : NUT  SM15/64X28
50 | 34802 x| x| 1 | BEFSELEDES RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 x| x| 1 | BEI%E KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 x| x| 1 | BEFFEEE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
53 | 37313 *|x| 2 |BLfELEEHAL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 *|x| 1 | BEE(frCy KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55|37318C  [#|%| 1 |EENT/Sv b+ (8) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 | 25664 x| x| 1 | BREFEECY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN
57 | 31204 x|*| 1 [EY>y “E” RING
58 | 70751 ¥|*[ 1 | Oy FT> F NHS6T JOINT
59 | 25665 ¥|x| 1 |BEFESIERL KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN SCREW
60 | 11430 *|x| 1 |[#BYE KNOB
61 | 40976 *|k| 1 | EECUEEAR SPRING
62 | 6035 ¥[x| 1 | EEC RS/ R SCREW  SM3/32X56 L=2.7
63 | 25666 *|x| 1 |24y T7vsIE SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
64 | 31206 x|xl 1 [ 29y TusbFy b NUT M4X0.7
65 | 31208 *|x| 2 | BEHFFa+E41ESPH SPRING WASHER
66 | 4135 *|x| 2 |BLFFatastFyk NUT M5X0.8
67 | 16287 *|x| 2 |BLFFataw WASHER
68 | 36426 el 1 oy r— WASHER 0. 1

_28_




JlEm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

_29_



TlEm 2
ACCESSORIES

2
I
HeEs|?|=|a%
| _J

No | PARTS No $ % QTY s DESCRIPTION
1 [40112C |*[*] 1 |~ FA—F (K#) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 (4011201 *|*| 1 | NI FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 (28138 ¥|*#[ 2 [ NIWEAH—F (A) kHRLE SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 110599 ¥ 2 |EHRB LTy v— WASHER
5 140112-02|*|*] 1 | NI +H—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 x[x 2 | NJLbH—F (B) kbl SCREW MEX1 L=10.0
7 110599 ¥ x| 2 [1kHRLTy L vy— WASHER
8 | 37288 ¥ %| 2 [NJFA—F (B) EERLC SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
9 140112-03|*|*| 1 [ <) +H—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 ¥[*| 3 | NJIL+H—F (C) HHL SCREW M4X0. 7 [=5.0
11 140112-04 | *[*| 1 | ~NJ+H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 k[ 2 | NJFH—=F (D) KAl WOOD SCREW
13 (11142 ¥ 2 | KLy Iv— WASHER
14 | 11830 [ 1 [SIEA—F (D) YL THUMB SCREW
15 | 40112 ¥k 1 | SJEAH—F (#) BELT GUARD COMP.

_30_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

A3 UKk
T273-0018 FIEE MG K HET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEEE :050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(BREF)

Parts No. PB46480 (0814)

Rev. 1



